ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 2675 By: Weaver of the House

and

Fisher of the Senate

An Act relating to savings and loan associations and
public health and safety; amending 18 0.S. 1991,
Section 381.1, which relates to short title;
modifying sections applicable to the Oklahoma Savings
and Loan Code; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.2,
as amended by Section 29, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993
(18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.2), which relates to
definitions; modifying, adding, and deleting
definitions; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.3,
which relates to conformity of existing associations;
modifying reference to certain associations;
modifying date; amending 18 0O0.S. 1991, Section 381.4,
which relates to existing capital accounts; modifying
reference to certain accounts; amending 18 0.S. 1991,
Section 381.5, as amended by Section 31, Chapter 183,
0.S.L. 1993 (18 O0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.5),
which relates to abolition of Oklahoma Savings and
Loan Board and transfer of power; updating certain
references; deleting obsolete language; designating
certain public records of the Oklahoma State Banking
Department; stating that all other records are
confidential; permitting State Banking Commissioner
to divulge confidential information upon certain
request and setting forth procedure for such request;
authorizing State Banking Commissioner to examine
associations; requiring certain report to be filed
and mailed; permitting State Banking Commissioner to
accept certain other examination reports; authorizing
the State Banking Commissioner to enter into certain
agreements; requiring associations to make yearly
reports and setting forth procedure therefor;
permitting State Banking Commissioner to call for
special reports; establishing penalties for failure
to make certain reports; authorizing certain form for
reports; requiring reports to be preserved for
certain time period; permitting documents to be
preserved electronically; amending 18 0.S. 1991,
Section 381.11, as amended by Section 35, Chapter
183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 O0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.11), which relates to supervision by the State
Banking Commissioner; modifying and adding to powers
of the State Banking Commissioner in supervising
associations; providing for certain orders and
hearings; permitting State Banking Commissioner to
enter into certain agreements; permitting the State
Banking Commissioner to issue interpretive statements
and opinions and providing procedure therefor;
amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.13, which relates



to savings and loan administrator; updating language;
amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.15, as amended by
Section 37, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp.
1999, Section 381.15), which relates to examinations
and fees; modifying assessments and fees for
associations; permitting special examinations and
providing for fees and expenses of such examination;
modifying payment and deposit of certain fees;
amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.16, as amended by
Section 38, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp.
1999, Section 381.16), which relates to filing
requirements for new mutual and stock associations;
modifying certain filing requirements for
incorporators of association; amending 18 O0.S. 1991,
Section 381.17, as amended by Section 39, Chapter
183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.17), which relates to certificate of
incorporation; modifying reference to certain office;
adding information to be contained in certificate of
incorporation; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.18,
which relates to application for certificate of
authority; modifying reference; deleting certain data
required on application; amending 18 0.S. 1991,
Section 381.19, as amended by Section 40, Chapter
183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.19), which relates to hearing of application for
a certificate of authority; deleting certain hearing;
modifying reference to certain accounts; providing
for certain contingent approval for certain insured
accounts; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.20, as
amended by Section 41, Chapter 183, O0.S.L. 1993 (18
0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.20), which relates to
required capital; modifying reference to certain
accounts; requiring certain funds to be paid into
escrow fund under certain circumstances; stating that
amount of permanent capital stock be within
discretion of State Banking Commissioner under
certain circumstances; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section
381.21, which relates to corporate existence;
modifying reference to certain accounts; amending 18
0.S. 1991, Section 381.22, as amended by Section 42,
Chapter 183, 0.S5.L. 1993 (18 O0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.22), which relates to corporate name; deleting
certain corporate name requirements; permitting
associations to operate under trade names; amending
18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.23, which relates to
exclusiveness of name; modifying reference to certain
associations; amending 18 O0.S. 1991, Section 381.24,
as amended by Section 43, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993
(18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.24), which relates
to office locations and change of name; deleting
reference to certain effective date; modifying
reference to certain office; amending 18 0.S. 1991,
Section 381.24a, as last amended by Section 1,
Chapter 48, 0.S.L. 1996 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.24a), which relates to branch banking; deleting
definitions; deleting authorization and requirements
to establish association branches; deleting
authorization to branch by acquisition; permitting
associations to establish and operate branches;
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permitting certain functions at branch locations;
setting forth certain limitations; modifying deposit
limitation; modifying certificate application to
include relocations; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section
381.24b, as amended by Section 45, Chapter 183,
0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.24b),
which relates to detached facilities; modifying
number and location of allowed detached facilities;
deleting certain location restrictions; deleting
certain approval and restriction requirement;
deleting grandfather provision; amending 18 O.S.
1991, Section 381.24c, as amended by Section 46,
Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.24c), which relates to military savings
facilities; clarifying reference to detached
facility; modifying definition; modifying reference
to certain drafts; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section
381.24d, as amended by Section 47, Chapter 183,
O0.S.L. 1993 (18 O0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.24d),
which relates to consumer banking electronic
facilities; modifying reference to certain office;
permitting associations to establish operations
centers upon written notice; defining term;
authorizing associations to utilize employees to
originate loans or deposit accounts at certain
locations under certain circumstances and subject to
certain rules; permitting certain subsidiaries to
conduct certain business as an agent; setting forth
certain limitation; requiring certain relationship to
be based on certain terms; amending 18 0.S. 1991,
Section 381.25, which relates to amendment to
certificate of incorporation; deleting certain appeal
of the State Banking Commissioner to the Banking
Board; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.26, as
amended by Section 48, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18
0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.26), which relates to
bylaws and resolutions of savings and loan
associations; modifying reference to certain accounts
and associations; requiring bylaws not to be
inconsistent with laws or certificate of
incorporation; modifying reference to rules and
applicable federal regulations; stating that the
Oklahoma General Corporation Act applies to certain
associations; amending 18 O0.S. 1991, Section 381.27,
which relates to membership and voting rights in
associations; modifying reference to certain
accounts; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.31,
which relates to directors of associations;
permitting certain vacancy to be filled by less than
a quorum of remaining directors; requiring board of
directors to examine affairs of association;
requiring report of examination to be submitted to
State Banking Commissioner; permitting examination to
be conducted by certain committee; requiring report
to be reviewed by directors at certain meeting;
amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.34, which relates
to fidelity bonds; updating references; amending 18
0.S. 1991, Section 381.36, as amended by Section 49,
Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.36), which relates to reserves and liquidity;
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modifying reference to federal regulations; deleting
reference to certain director; amending 18 0.S. 1991,
Section 381.37, as amended by Section 50, Chapter
183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 O0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.37), which relates to capital and deposit
accounts; modifying reference to certain accounts;
amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.38, as amended by
Section 51, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp.
1999, Section 381.38), which relates to
classification of accounts and deposits; modifying
reference to certain accounts; deleting reference to
certain director; modifying reference to federal
regulations; authorizing the payment of certain
deposits to certain persons; stating that certain
payment of deposit shall be a release and discharge
to the association; setting forth procedure for
payment of payable-on-death deposits; setting forth
styles of certain payable-on-death accounts;
permitting certain adjustments to styling of
accounts; requiring proportionate shares of account;
permitting association to require certain address;
authorizing association to convert account to
noninterest bearing under certain circumstances;
prohibiting change of beneficiary without certain
execution; providing for sufficient release and
discharge to association upon certain payment;
stating that provisions apply to all forms of
accounts; setting forth procedure for the payment of
deposits in the form of a trust; stating form of
trust; requiring written revocation of trust;
providing for notice and evidence of trust and
setting forth procedure therefor; authorizing payment
of account upon death of trustee and setting forth
procedure therefor; permitting association to refuse
account from trustee under certain circumstances;
stating that law does not affect certain contracts;
permitting associations to enter into deposit
accounts with minors; permitting the removal of any
disabilities of minority; permitting parent or legal
guardian to deny certain authority; discharging
certain liability upon death of minor; prohibiting
loan to minor; providing exceptions; amending 18 O.S.
1991, Sections 381.42, 381.43, 381.44, 381.45, 381.46
and 381.47, as amended by Section 52, Chapter 183,
0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.47),
which relate to accounts or deposits of various
persons and powers and rights regarding such accounts
and deposits; modifying references to certain
accounts; updating statutory reference; authorizing
transfer of certain deposits to heirs and providing
procedure therefor; providing that certain affidavit
constitutes a valid release and discharge from
liability; setting forth penalties for false
affidavit; amending 18 O0.S. 1991, Section 381.49,
which relates to earnings on accounts; modifying
reference to certain accounts; deleting requirement
that bylaws provide for determination of rates of
earning; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.50, as
amended by Section 53, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18
0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.50), which relates to
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requirements to become deposit or stock association;
deleting requirement that mutual association be
insured; modifying person approving certain
conversion; modifying reference to certain accounts;
establishing a fee to be set by the State Banking
Commissioner; limiting certain requirements for
amended certificate of incorporation for insured
associations; clarifying approval for application for
conversion; modifying contingencies for certain
conversion of insured associations; modifying minimum
stock reserves for insured associations; amending 18
0.S. 1991, Section 381.51, which relates to deposits
authorized; deleting reference to mutual deposit
association; modifying reference to certain accounts;
deleting approval of Banking Board requirement for
certain deposits; requiring certain deposits to be
subject to authority of State Banking Commissioner;
setting forth certain powers and authority for
associations; permitting associations to provide all
types of deposit accounts; amending 18 0.S. 1991,
Section 381.53a, as amended by Section 55, Chapter
183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.53a), which relates to permanent capital stock;
deleting prohibition of common stock being subject to
redemption; permitting banks to purchase own stock as
treasury stock with certain approval; deleting
requirements imposed by certain federal authority;
modifying certain requirements to be imposed;
amending 18 0.S. 1991, Sections 381.53b, 381.53c,
381.53e and 381.53f, which relate to capital stock
and insurance; modifying and updating references;
modifying reference to certain office and
association; deleting requirement of insurability by
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; amending 18
O0.S. 1991, Section 381.54, which relates to the
general powers of associations; modifying authority
to authorize issuance of bonds and obligations by
insured associations; modifying authority to regulate
certain limit on volume of loans; modifying reference
to certain accounts; modifying reference to certain
federal laws; adding certain powers; amending 18 O.S.
1991, Section 381.55, as amended by Section 56,
Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.55), which relates to investment in real
property; clarifying that certain powers are in
addition to other powers; specifying that certain
information be from certain report; amending 18 O.S.
1991, Section 381.56, as amended by Section 57,
Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S5. Supp. 1999, Section
381.56), which relates to investment in securities;
clarifying that certain powers are in addition to
other powers; deleting certain available investments;
specifying that certain information be from certain
report; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.57, which
relates to loans; modifying requirement that certain
loans be in compliance with certain laws; amending 18
O0.S. 1991, Section 381.58, which relates to loan
rates of interest; deleting specific consideration
for obligors; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.59,
which relates to conversion of an association into a
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federal association; modifying reference to
associations; amending 18 O.S. 1991, Section 381.60,
as amended by Section 58, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993
(18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.60), which relates
to conversion of association into a state-chartered
association; changing person responsible to include
certain information in certificate of authority;
referencing certain application fee to be paid;
amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.61, as amended by
Section 59, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp.
1999, Section 381.61), which relates to merger or
consolidation; adding foreign associations to
associations not to be impaired and to which an
association may merge; permitting State Banking
Commissioner to provide additional procedures and
fees; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.62, as
amended by Section 60, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18
0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.62), which relates to
voluntary liquidation; modifying authority to grant
certain approval and requiring certain application;
modifying reference to purchasing association;
amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.63a, which relates
to purchase and sale of assets and business of
association; adding certain assets and business which
may be sold or liabilities assumed; requiring copies
of agreement to purchase to be filed; requiring
certain fee; modifying publication of notice;
modifying reference to certain office and accounts;
modifying reference to certain association; changing
statutory reference regarding trust powers; amending
18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.64, as amended by Section
61, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.64), which relates to authorized foreign
associations; changing references to certain
accounts; deleting certain publishing requirement;
amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.65, as amended by
Section 62, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp.
1999, Section 381.65), which relates to limited
certificate of authority; changing reference to
certain office and accounts; deleting requirement for
certain hearing; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section
381.66, which relates to federal associations;
modifying reference to certain associations and
offices; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.66a, as
amended by Section 63, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18
0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.66a), which relates to
conversion into national banking association or
state-chartered bank; requiring association to file
certain application; requiring certain publication
requirements to be followed; requiring issuance of
certain charter to follow certain procedure; changing
reference to certain associations; modifying
reference to certain accounts; amending 18 0.S. 1991,
Section 381.66b, as amended by Section 64, Chapter
183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.66b), which relates to conversion of national
banking association or state-chartered bank into
stock association; requiring proposed conversion
application and proposed certificate of incorporation
to be filed; requiring State Banking Commissioner to
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approve certain items; modifying person responsible
for including certain information; permitting State
Banking Commissioner to examine converting
institution; requiring examination to be paid for by
converting institution; prohibiting limitation of
certain examination fees; amending 18 0.S. 1991,
Section 381.66c, as amended by Section 65, Chapter
183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.66¢c), which relates to merger of national banking
associations or state-chartered banks into stock
associations; changing statutory citation for certain
revolving fund; deleting certain individual
proceeding; modifying reference to certain office;
specifying that certain rights be those described
under certain law; amending 18 O0.S. 1991, Section
381.71, as amended by Section 66, Chapter 183, 0.S.L.
1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.71), which
relates to definitions; modifying definitions;
amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.73, as amended by
Section 67, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp.
1999, Section 381.73), which relates to acquisition
of control; changing reference to certain
institutions and associations; deleting certain date
institution to have been chartered; changing
reference to certain office; requiring certain fees
to be deposited into or paid from certain revolving
fund; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.74, as
amended by Section 68, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18
0.S. Supp. 1999, Section 381.74), which relates to
involuntary liquidation by State Banking
Commissioner; deleting requirement of certain
recommendation; adding certain provision for State
Banking Commissioner to take possession; modifying
duty to take possession of association; qualifying
certain notification; modifying person to prescribe
certain notice of determination; changing reference
to certain office; modifying certain investigation;
adding that certain association be insured; deleting
certain Banking Board approval; amending 18 0O.S.
1991, Section 381.75, as amended by Section 69,
Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.75), which relates to reorganization; updating
language; amending 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.76,
which relates to liquidation by State Banking
Commissioner; modifying certain value of association;
modifying amount of certain claims to be comprised or
released; changing reference to certain associations
and office; requiring certain annual report; deleting
requirement of certain filing of reports; amending 18
0.S. 1991, Section 381.77, as amended by Section 70,
Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 O0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.77), which relates to liquidation by the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation; clarifying that
certain associations to be insured; modifying
reference to certain office; deleting references to
the Resolution Trust Corporation; amending 18 O.S.
1991, Section 381.78, as amended by Section 71,
Chapter 183, 0.S5.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Section
381.78), which relates to removal of officer,
director, or employee; modifying reference to certain
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association; stating that final orders of State
Banking Commissioner be appealable; setting forth
penalties for certain acts or omissions; setting
forth responsibility for acts of certain individuals;
requiring certain dissent; establishing criminal
offense for violation of certain orders; providing
for appointment of certain lawyer; prohibiting
certain defense; prohibiting application of certain
offenses; prohibiting association from paying fine or
penalty imposed on another person; stating exception;
prohibiting association from receiving deposits after
notice of insolvency; prohibiting certain persons
from serving as officer or director of association;
setting forth certain criminal offenses; permitting
State Banking Commissioner to commence suit for
injunction; requiring certain orders to be enforced
in certain manner; repealing 18 0.S. 1991, Sections
381.9, as amended by Section 33, Chapter 183, 0.S.L.
1993, 381.35, 381.39, as amended by Section 5,
Chapter 313, O0.S.L. 1994, 381.40, as amended by
Section 6, Chapter 313, 0.S.L. 1994, 381.41 and
381.53, as amended by Section 54, Chapter 183, 0.S.L.
1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999, Sections 381.9, 381.39,
381.40 and 381.53), which relate to savings and loan
associations; providing for codification; and
providing an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.1, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 381.1 Sections 381.1 through 381.78 of this title and
Seetieon—32 Sections 6, 7, 8, 25, 26, 27, 32, 37, 38, 39, 46, 50, 51,
and 80 through 87 of this act shall be known and may be cited as the
"Oklahoma Savings and Loan Code".

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.2, as
amended by Section 29, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.2), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.2 As used in the Oklahoma Savings and Loan Code:

1. "Act" or "this act" means the Oklahoma Savings and Loan
Code;
2. "Associlation" means a savings and loan association or

savings bank, ¥referred—teo—in priertaws including any association
previously referred to as a building and loan association,
incorporated and now existing under the laws of this state or
hereafter incorporated under this act or which is otherwise
authorized to transact savings and loan association or savings bank
business under this act;

3. "Branch" means any place of business separated from the main
office of an association at which deposits are received, checks
paid, or money lent;
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2= 4. "Capital accounts" means permanent capital stock,
undivided profits, surplus or reserves;

3= 5. "Certificate of Authority" means a certificate issued by
the Commissioner eﬂ—appfeva%—eé—%he—Beafé— authorizing an
association to transact savings—and—tean association business;

4= 6. "Commissioner" means the State Banking Commissioner, =nd

"Deputy—Commissionermeans Or the State Deputy Banking Commissioner
when acting on behalf of the Commissioner pursuant to subsections C
or E of Section 201 of Title 6 of the Oklahoma Statutes;

7. "Consumer banking electronic facility" means any electronic
device owned, operated, leased by or on behalf of a bank, savings
association, or credit union other than a telephone or modem
operated by a customer of a depository institution, to which a
person may initiate an electronic fund transfer. The term includes,
without limitations, a point-of-sale terminal, automatic teller
machine, automated loan machines, video banking centers, or any
other similar electronic devices;

8. "Department" means the Oklahoma State Banking Department;

9. "Deposit account" means any form of deposit, share or other
account maintained by a depositor at an association, including
demand deposit accounts, whether evidenced by a passbook,
certificate, or otherwise, and which does not represent permanent
capital stock;

5= 10. "Deposit association" means a—savings—and—3dean an

association which is qualified to accept savings—deposits deposit
accounts or which becomes so gualified pursuant to this act;

6= 11. "Earnings" means the money payable or to be credited to
holders of savings deposit accounts by an association as payment for
the use of the funds which constitute such accounts. Earnings on
savings deposit accounts in a deposit association may be designated
as interest, and earnings on other savimrgs deposit accounts may be
designated as dividends;

= 12. "Existing mutual association" means a mutual association
which was authorized to do business in Oklahoma on the effective
date of this act;

8+ 13. "Federal association”" means a savings and loan
association or savings bank organized and existing under the laws of
the United States;

O+ 14. "Foreign association" means any firm, company,
association, partnership or corporation, by whatever name called,
actually engaged in the business—ef—= savings awrd—Fearn association
business, which is not organized under the laws of this state or of
the United States;

16+ 15. "Insured association" means an association the savirgs
deposit accounts of which are insured by the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation to the extent provided by federal law;
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means the office location which has been

"Main office"
designated by the Commissioner or the Office of Thrift Supervision

as the main office of an association

16.

.
I

17.

"Member" means the holder of a sawvings deposit accounts

of a mutual

and also includes the owner of real estate upon which

association,

.
14

the mutual association holds a mortgage or deed of trust
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"Mutual association”
association which derives its principal capital from the savings

deposit accounts of

its members and whose members have the right to participate in the

management of the association.

The term includes any association

A mutual

organized or existing under prior laws of this state.

association is not a deposit association unless and until it becomes

qualified as such

.
14

of a stock association shall mean the

aggregate of the permanent capital stock account,

"Net worth"

19.

paid-in surplus,

legal and federal insurance reserves and undivided

earned surplus,

profits

.
4

"Permanent capital stock”" means that part of the

capital or liabilities of an association representing ownership of
the association and which is not subject to being withdrawn or the

value paid to the holder thereof unless and until all other

.
4

liabilities of the association have been fully liquidated and paid
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"Shares" or "share accounts" means any savings deposit

21.
account issued by a mutual association in the form of installment

prepaid

full paid shares,

optional installment shares,

savings shares,

evidenced by passbook,

shares,

or other shares by whatever name called,

certificate,

shares,

4

or other evidence or holding

22.

19+ 22.

association which issues permanent capital stock and which limits

"Stock association" means a—savings—andlean an

the right to participate in the management of the association to the
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holders of such permanent capital stock. Stock associations are
also deposit associations;

26— 23. "Stockholder" means the holder of permanent capital
stock;
2+= 24. "Withdrawable account" means a savimgs deposit accounts

ootz ey A~ oo r +heowr ot oA o~ A r Aoarnas oo+ of an
ST TS S G e PoSTT E= e fF—a oA o CcCcoHtt o CcpPoST=T

association which does not represent permanent capital stock; and

22— 25. "Withdrawal value" means the amount paid to an

assoclation on a savings deposit account er—savings—deposit plus
earnings credited thereto, less lawful deductions therefrom.

SECTION 3. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.3, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 381.3 The certificate of incorporation and certificate
of authority to transact business as a—savings—and—3Ioan an
association, of every association heretofore organized under the
laws of this state and existing at—the +tim £ odeption—of this act
as of January 1, 2000, shall continue in full force and effect, and
the same shall be deemed as modified to conform with this act
without the adoption of a new certificate of incorporation or
issuance of a new certificate of authority. The contracts,
obligations and liabilities of every such association, and the
contracts, notes, mortgages, investments and other assets and rights
of every kind and nature held by it, as well as its bylaws and
resolutions, shall continue in full force and effect. Every such
assoclation and every association hereafter incorporated shall have
perpetual existence, subject to merger, conversion or liquidation
pursuant to the provisions of this act.

SECTION 4. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.4, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 381.4 The shares of capital, savings share accounts or
other capital accounts of every existing association, and the
certificates and passbooks evidencing the same, in whatever form
issued, shall continue in full force and effect with full savings
deposit account holders' rights, including the right to withdraw, to
vote and to share in distribution of assets upon liquidation of the
association.

SECTION 5. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.5, as
amended by Section 31, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.5), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.5 A. The Oklahoma Savings and Loan Board is hexreby
abolished. The power, duties and responsibilities exercised by the
Oklahoma Savings and Loan Board shall be transferred to the State
Banking Commissioner. All unexpended funds, property, records,
personnel and outstanding financial obligations and encumbrances of
the Oklahoma Savings and Loan Board are hereby transferred to the
Oklahoma State Banking Department.

B. Any reference to the Oklahoma Savings and Loan Board in the

Oklahoma Statutes or in rules ampd—regutatieons promulgated pursuant
to the Oklahoma Statutes shall mean the State Banking Commissioner.
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C. The rules aad—%eg&%a%&eﬁs promulgated by the Oklahoma
Savings and Loan Board prier—te—+th ffeetiv £ +this—aet shall
continue in effect until such rules a&é—%ega%&%&eﬁs are amended or
repealed by rule of the State Banking Commissioner promulgated
pursuant to the provisions of Article I of the Administrative
Procedures Act, Section 250.3 et seqg. of Title 75 of the Oklahoma
Statutes.

SECTION 6. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 38l.6a of Title 18, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

A. The following records in the Oklahoma State Banking
Department are designated as public records:

1. All applications for association charters and branches and
supporting information with the exception of personal financial
records of individual applicants;

2. All records introduced at public hearings on association
charter and branch applications;

3. Information disclosing the failure of an association, a
foreign association and their branches in this state and the reasons
therefor;

4, Reports of completed investigations which uncover a shortage
of funds in an association or an out-of-state association and
branches of either, after the reporting of the shortage to proper
authorities by the State Banking Commissioner;

5. Names of all stockholders and officers of associations,
foreign associations, holding companies, and branches of foreign
associations located in this state filed in the office of the
Secretary of State; and

6. Regular financial call reports of associations.

B. All other records in the Department shall be confidential
and not subject to public inspection. However, the Commissioner
may, in the sole discretion of the Commissioner, divulge such
confidential information after receipt of a written request which
shall:

1. Specify the record or records to which access is requested;
and

2. Give the reasons for the request.

Such records may also be produced pursuant to a valid judicial
subpoena or other legal process requiring production, if the
Commissioner determines that the records are relevant to the hearing
or proceeding and that production is in the best interests of
justice. The records may be disclosed only after a determination by
the Commissioner that good cause exists for the disclosure. Either
prior to or at the time of any disclosure, the Commissioner shall
impose such terms and conditions as the Commissioner deems necessary
to protect the confidential nature of the record, the financial
integrity of any institution to which the record relates, and the
legitimate privacy of any individual named in such records.

ENR. H. B. NO. 2675 Page 12



SECTION 7. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 381.7a of Title 18, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

A. 1. The State Banking Commissioner shall, at least every
eighteen (18) months or as often as the Commissioner deems
advisable, examine every association, and for the purpose of making
such examinations and special examinations, shall have full access
to all books, papers, securities, records and other sources of
information under the control of the association. The Commissioner
shall make and file in the office of the Commissioner a report in
detail disclosing the results of such examination. The Commissioner
shall mail a copy of the report to the association examined.
However, the Commissioner may accept, in lieu of any three
consecutive association examinations, an examination of the
association by the Office of Thrift Supervision, if conducted within
a reasonable period of time, and if a copy of the examination is
furnished to the Commissioner.

2. The Commissioner may also accept any other report relative
to the condition of an association, which shall include joint or
concurrent examinations that may be obtained by the authorities
within a reasonable period, in lieu of such report authorized by the
laws of this state to be required of such association by the
Oklahoma State Banking Department, provided a copy of such report is
furnished to the Commissioner.

3. The Commissioner may enter into cooperative, coordinating
and information-sharing agreements with the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation, the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, or the
Office of Thrift Supervision with respect to the periodic
examination or other supervision of any association.

4. When requested in writing upon authority of the board of
directors or stockholders owning a majority of the capital stock of
any association, the Commissioner shall, if in the opinion of the
Commissioner such examination is desirable, make or cause to be made
an examination into the affairs and conditions of such association.
For such examination, the association shall pay the same fees as
provided for in subsection D of Section 381.15 of this title.

B. Every association shall make two reports each year.
Associations may be required to make more reports if called upon by
the Commissioner. All reports shall be according to the form which
may be prescribed by the Commissioner. The reports shall be
verified by the oath or affirmation of the president, cashier or
secretary of such association and attested by the signatures of at
least two of the directors. Each report shall exhibit, in detail
and under appropriate headings, the resources and liabilities of the
association at the close of business on any last day specified by
the Commissioner, shall be transmitted to the Commissioner within
thirty (30) calendar days after the call date, and may, at the
option of the association, be published at the expense of the
association in the same form in which it is presented to the
Commissioner. The Commissioner shall also have the power to request
special reports from any association whenever, in the judgment of
the Commissioner, such reports are necessary in order to gain a full
and complete knowledge of its condition. However, the reports
authorized and required by this section, to be requested by the
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Commissioner, shall relate to a date prior to the date of such
request and such prior date shall be specified in the request.
Additionally, the Commissioner may accept, in lieu of the reports
referred to in this section, reports made by associations that are
members of the Federal Home Loan Bank System on forms provided by
the Federal Home Loan Bank System.

C. Every association which fails to make and transmit any
report required pursuant to this section shall be subject to a
penalty, at the discretion of the Commissioner, not to exceed Fifty
Dollars ($50.00) for each day, after the specified period, that the
association delays to make and transmit its report. Whenever any
association delays or refuses to pay the penalty herein imposed for
a failure to make and transmit a report, the Commissioner is hereby
authorized to maintain an action in the name of the state against
the delingquent association for the recovery of such penalty, and all
sums collected by such action shall be paid into the State Treasury
to be credited to the General Revenue Fund.

D. The Commissioner may provide a form for the examinations and
reports set forth in this section. All examinations and reports
received by the Commissioner shall be preserved in the office of the
Commissioner for a period of not less than five (5) years. The
preservation may be in an electronic format, and paper copies or
originals need not be retained. Such examination, reports and all
other records of operating associations in the Department are to be
kept confidential, except as permitted by this act.

SECTION 8. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 381.8a of Title 18, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

All documents which the Oklahoma State Banking Department is
required, by any provision of this act or by any other statute or
rule of this state, to retain or preserve in its possession may be
retained and preserved, in lieu of retention of the original records
or copies, in an electronic format and stored by electronic imaging
or otherwise so that the documents may be reproduced later. Any
such electronically stored or imaged document or reproduction shall
have the same force and effect as the original document and be
admitted in evidence as if such document was the original.

SECTION 9. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.11, as
amended by Section 35, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.11), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.11 A. The State Banking Commissioner shall have

set forth in other sections of this act. Whenrever 3t 35 brougght—=+
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1. Maintain an accounting system in accordance with such rules
as may be prescribed by the Commissioner; provided, the accounting
system required shall have due regard to the size of the
association;

2. Observe methods and standards which the Commissioner may
prescribe for determining the value of various types of assets;

3. Charge off the whole or part of an asset which at the time
of the Commissioner's action could not lawfully be acquired;

4, Write down an asset to its market value;
5. Record liens and other interests in property;
6. Obtain a financial statement from a borrower to the extent

the association can do so;

7. Obtain insurance against damage to real estate taken as
security;
8. Search, or obtain insurance for, the title to real estate

taken as security;

9. Maintain adequate insurance against such other risks as the
Commissioner may determine to be necessary and appropriate for the
protection of depositors and the public; and

10. Cease and desist from engaging in any act or transaction,
or doing any act in furtherance thereof, which would constitute a
violation of the provisions of this act, applicable federal laws,
the applicable laws of another state, or a lawful regulation issued
thereunder, or to cease and desist from engaging in any unsafe or
unsound practice.

B. Before issuing an order provided for in subsection A of this
section, the Commissioner shall give reasonable notice and
opportunity for a hearing. However, if the Commissioner makes
written findings of fact that the protection of depositors will be
harmed by delay in issuing an order provided for in subsection A of
this section, the Commissioner may issue a temporary order pending
the hearing on the order provided for in subsection A of this
section. The temporary order shall remain in effect until three (3)
business days after the hearing on the order provided for in
subsection A of this section and shall become final if the
association subject to the order fails within fifteen (15) days
after the receipt of the order to request a hearing to determine
whether the temporary order should be modified, vacated, or become
final. TIf a hearing on the temporary order is not held upon written
request, the temporary order shall dissolve, and the order provided
for in subsection A of this section shall not be issued except upon
reasonable notice and opportunity for hearing.

C. The Commissioner may enter into cooperative, coordinating,
and information-sharing agreements with any other supervisory
agencies or any organization affiliated with or representing one or
more supervisory agencies with respect to the periodic examination
or other supervision of any association, bank holding company, or
branch in this state or an out-of-state association, or any branch
of an Oklahoma-chartered association in any other state, and the
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Commissioner may accept such reports of examination and reports of
investigation in lieu of conducting the Commissioner's own
examinations or investigations.

D. The Commissioner may enter into cooperative agreements with
other regulatory agencies to facilitate the regulation of
associations and holding companies doing business in this state.
The Commissioner may accept reports of examinations and other
records from such other agencies in lieu of the Oklahoma State
Banking Department conducting the examinations of associations
controlled by out-of-state holding companies. The Commissioner may
take any action jointly with other regulatory agencies having
concurrent jurisdiction over associations and holding companies or
may take such actions independently in order to carry out the
Commissioner's responsibilities.

E. 1. The Commissioner may issue interpretive statements
containing matters of general policy for the guidance of
associations subject to this act. The Commissioner may amend or
repeal an interpretative statement by issuing an amended statement
or notice of repeal of a statement and shall provide notice thereof
and make it available upon reguest to all associations chartered
under this act.

2. The Commissioner may issue opinions in response to specific
requests from members of the public or the association industry
directly or through the Deputy State Banking Commissioner or the
attorneys of the Department. The Commissioner may amend or repeal
an opinion by issuing an amended statement or notice of repeal of an
opinion and shall provide notice thereof and make it available upon
request to all associations chartered under this act. However, the
requesting party may rely on the original opinion if:

a. all material facts were originally disclosed to the
Commissioner,
b. considerations of safety and soundness of the affected

association are not implicated with respect to further
and prospective reliance on the original opinion, and

C. the text and interpretation of relevant governing
provisions of this act have not been changed by
legislative or judicial action.

3. An interpretive statement or opinion issued under this

section does not have the force of law and is not a rule.

F. Upon failure of such association to comply with the
Commissieoner'ls order or requirements of the Commissioner, the
Commissioner may suspend swveh—asseciation's the certificate of
authority to transact business of such association, or ke the
Commissioner may place said the association in receivership in the
manner provided by this act.

SECTION 10. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.13, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 381.13 The State Banking Commissioner may appoint a
savings and loan administrator with special duties and authority of
conducting and supervising examinations of associations in addition
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to such other duties as the Commissioner may assign to kim the
savings and loan administrator.

The bond of the savings and loan administrator shall be the same
as that set for the Deputy State Banking Commissioner.

SECTION 11. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.15, as
amended by Section 37, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.15), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.15 A. In the case of any insured association which
is examined periodically by the Director of the Office of Thrift
Supervision, and whose financial records are audited periodically in
accordance with regulations of the Director of the Office of Thrift
Supervision, the State Banking Commissioner may accept such
examination and audit reports, and rely upon accuracy thereof, in
lieu of examinations by the savings and loan administrator. It
shall be the responsibility of each insured association to provide
such reports to the Commissioner within ten (10) days of such time
as such reports are received from the agency, person or firm

preparing them. The Commissioner may require a special examination
of any association to be made at any time when in #hkei¥r the judgment
of the Commissioner an examination may be necessary. BEvery—inasured
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B. Eoebh asseeigtienshall pay The Commissioner shall charge and

collect an assessment from each association chartered pursuant to
this act on each One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) of assets, or
major fraction thereof, at a rate established by the Commissioner.

C. The Commissioner shall charge and collect from each
association under the supervision of the Commissioner an annual fee,
in addition to the assessment set forth in subsection B of this
section, of not more than Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00), which
shall be deposited in the Oklahoma State Banking Department
revolving fund as set forth in Section 211.1 of Title 6 of the
Oklahoma Statutes.

D. Whenever it is deemed advisable by the Commissioner, a
special examination of an association may be conducted. The expense
of the Department necessarily incurred in the special examination
shall be chargeable to the association at a rate not in excess of
Fifty Dollars ($50.00) per examiner per hour and—aectuat expenses—feor
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£i+le plus travel expenses as provided by Section 201.1 of Title 6
of the Oklahoma Statutes for each examining person while engaged at
such association.
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S~ E. Each foreign association doing business in this state
under a certificate of authority shall furnish to the Commissioner,
with each annual examination report, a statement showing the total
amount of Oklahoma real estate loans and other loans made to
Oklahoma residents. The annual supervisory fee of every such
foreign association shall be computed and paid on the aggregate
amount of such loans at the rate of twelve cents ($0.12) per One
Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) of such loans.

B+ F. Except as otherwise provided +w® by law, all assessments
~ 1 1

received pursuant to subsection B of this sectionsy
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Commissitoner—ana—Pyhim shall be paid into the State Treasury where
they—shald and accrue to the General Revenue Fund of this state.
All fees received pursuant to subsections C and D of this section,
Section 381.16 of this title, and fees set by the Commissioner or
otherwise provided for in rules promulgated by the Commissioner,
shall be deposited in the Department revolving fund pursuant to
Section 211.1 of Title 6 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

SECTION 12. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.16, as
amended by Section 38, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.16), 1is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.16 At any time hereafter when ten or more
individuals, residents of this state, desire to form a mutual
association, or one or more individuals, residents of this state,
desire to form a stock association under the provisions of this act,
such persons, hereinafter referred to as the incorporators, shall
file with the State Banking Commissioner the following:

1. Four copies of the proposed certificate of incorporation,
signed and acknowledged by all of the incorporators and addressed to
the Secretary of State=;

2. ¥ew¥r An original and three copies of an application for a
certificate of authority to transact business as a——savinrgs—andtoan
an association, addressed to the Commissioner—;

3. Four copies of the suggested proposed bylaws for the
proposed association=;

4. A remittance of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) payable to the
Secretary of State of Oklahoma, as the incorporation fee in lieu of
the fees prescribed by paragraph 9 of subsection A of Section 1142
of this title, which shall not be applicable to an association-=; and

5. A deposit of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) payable to the
Commissioner to be used for the purpose of defraying expenses of an
investigation and report of the feasibility of the proposed
association and other expenses incidental to the consideration of
the application.

SECTION 13. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.17, as
amended by Section 39, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,

Section 381.17), 1s amended to read as follows:

Section 381.17 The certificate of incorporation shall set
forth:
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1. The name of the association;
2. That its term of existence is perpetual;

3. That the purpose for which it is formed is to engage in the

business of a—saevings—and—+earn an association pursuant to the

Oklahoma Savings and Loan Code and the rules and—regulations—eof—th

State Banking Commissiener promulgated thereunder;

4. The place where it is to maintain the p¥rimeipat main office
for the transaction of business;

5. The names and addresses of the incorporators, and the
amounts of the savings deposit accounts or number of shares of stock
subscribed by each of them; and

6. If the association will be a stock association, the number
of shares of stock of each class to be authorized and issued and the
par value per share; and

7. Such other proper provisions to govern the business and
affairs of the association as may be desired by the incorporators.

SECTION 14. AMENDATORY 18 0.3. 1991, Section 381.18, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 381.18 The application for a certificate of authority
to transact savinrgs—and—tearn business as an association shall be
accompanied by data concerning the community in which the proposed
association is to be located, the occupations of the incorporators,
the needfor o new asseeiationy and a plan for payment of expenses
of the proposed association until it is incorporated and is granted
a certificate of authority, in the case of a stock association, or
until it becomes self-sustaining from its own operating income in
the case of a mutual association.

SECTION 15. AMENDATORY 18 0.3. 1991, Section 381.19, as
amended by Section 40, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.19), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.19 The State Banking Commissioner shall act upon
and issue +ts5 an order granting or denying each application for a
certificate of authority+—afterabh 3

S 4
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Procedures—Aet—of—+this—state. If the Commissioner finds that the

application should be granted, ke the Commissioner shall designate
the amount of sewings deposit accounts required and fix a reasonable
time within which the funds subscribed may be placed in escrow in a
bank or trust company approved by the Commissioner, to be delivered
to the association after incorporation or returned to the
subscribers if incorporation is not completed. The Commissioner may
also require the incorporators to advance funds necessary to pay
organizational expenses and other expenses for starting business,
such advances to be repaid by the association after its
incorporation and the granting of its certificate of authority, in
the case of a stock association, or after its income is sufficient
to meet reserve requirements, in the case of a mutual association,
and further, in the case of a mutual association, to pay reasonable
earnings on the asseeiatieon's——savings deposit accounts of the
association. If and when all requirements are met, a certificate of
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authority shall be issued by the Commissioner. The Secretary of
State shall file the approved certificate of incorporation upon
receipt of the incorporation fee. Apprevatr If the deposit accounts
of the association are to be insured, approval shall be contingent
upon the prepesed—asseeciation's making, by the proposed association,
of a bona fide application for insurance of accounts and deposits by
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and upon approval of such
application by the eerpoeratiern Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation.

SECTION 16. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.20, as
amended by Section 41, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 O0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.20), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.20 A. Before a certificate of authority is issued
for a new mutual association, there shall be paid into the escrow
fund as subscriptions to sawvimgs deposit accounts of the proposed
association such aggregate amount as the State Banking Commissioner
shall deem adequate, but, if insured, not less than an amount
necessary to meet the requirements of the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation. If the organizers intend to organize and operate the
association without federal insurance on its deposit accounts, the
amount paid into the escrow fund as subscriptions to deposit
accounts of the proposed association shall be at the sole discretion
of the Commissioner.

B. No permanent capital stock association may be organized
hereafter unless, prior to the filing of its certificate of
incorporation, such amounts of its permanent capital stock as the
Commissioner shall deem adequate, but, if insured, not less than an
amount necessary to meet the requirements of the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation shall have been subscribed for and paid for in
lawful money of the United States. If the organizers intend to
organize and operate the association without federal insurance on
its deposit accounts, the amount of permanent capital stock required
shall be at the sole discretion of the Commissioner.

SECTION 17. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.21, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 381.21 The corporate existence of an association shall
begin on the date of filing of the certificate of incorporation with
the Secretary of State and within thirty (30) days thereafter an
organizational meeting shall be held by the savings—aecounts deposit
account holders or permanent capital stock subscribers pursuant to
notice mailed to each of them not less than seven (7) days before
the date of the meeting. At such meeting, bylaws of the association
shall be adopted and directors shall be elected.

SECTION 18. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.22, as
amended by Section 42, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.22), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.22 The name of every association hereafter
incorporated pursuant to this act, and of any existing association

which hereafter changes its name, shall 1ﬂe&aée—%he—we%és——%a¥%ﬂqs

apa—oan—ASS P B O BN 2N L "Q‘\TTﬂv‘\f"{'C‘ N o m-| S+ o " xr "C—n-rwnm—n Ba n'l"
(CxTavs A SS T T Ot EXAC RS A SSOETaETFOH oS BSoF

pfeeeéed—by—appfepf&a%e—éeeef&p%&ve—wefé—ef—wefés be approved by the

State Banking Commissioner. The name shall not so nearly resemble
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the name of another association or federal association as to be
likely to deceive the public. Associations may operate under trade
names as approved by the Commissioner.

SECTION 19. AMENDATORY 18 0.3. 1991, Section 381.23, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 381.23 No person, firm, company, partnership or
corporation, either domestic or foreign, unless lawfully authorized
to do business in this state under the provisions of this act, shall
do business in this state under any name or title which contains the
terms "savings and loan", "building and loan", "savings
association”, "savings bank" or combination of such terms in any
manner which indicates or reasonably implies that kis—e+*r its
business is of the character or kind carried on or transacted by =
savipgs—and—tean an association, or that is likely to lead any
person to believe that such business is that of a——sevings—and lean
an association. Upon application by the Commissioner, or any
association, a court of competent jurisdiction may issue an
injunction to restrain any such entity from violating or continuing
to violate the provisions of this section.

SECTION 20. AMENDATORY 18 0.S. 1991, Section 381.24, as
amended by Section 43, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.24), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.24 After—+th ffectivedat £ +thisaet—no NO
association shall move its heme main of
certifiecat £ incorporation '
office, or change its name except with permission granted by order
of the State Banking Commissioner. In the event permission is
granted to move the heme main office to a town or city other than
that named in the asseeiatien's certificate of incorporation of the
association, or to change the name, an amended certificate of
incorporation shall be filed.

[
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SECTION 21. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.24a, as
last amended by Section 1, Chapter 48, 0.S.L. 1996 (18 0.S. Supp.
1999, Section 381.24a), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.24a A. e : ] ' : :
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Bb—bBeposit—timitatieon— Upon approval of the State Banking
Commissioner, any association shall be authorized to establish and
operate in this state, on real property owned or leased by the
association, an unlimited number of branches by acquisition, de
novo, or otherwise. Such branches may be fixed or mobile, and any
permissible function, business, power, or activity of any kind of
the association may be performed or engaged in at such location.
However, branches established by acquisition shall be subject to the

limitations as set forth in subsection B of this section.

B. 1. It shall be unlawful for any association to acquire any
other association, federal association or bank in &klahema this
state or any portion of its assets if such acquisition would result
in the association having direct or indirect ownership or control of
more than elevenperecent {113 fifteen percent (15%) of the
aggregate deposits of all financial institutions located in oS&kiahema
this state which have deposits insured by the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation ardNatienal Credit Union Administratien as
determined by the Commissioner on the basis of the most recent
reports of such institutions to their supervisory authorities which
are available at the time of the proposed acquisition.

2. The deposit limitation provided for in this subsection shall
not apply to disallow an acquisition of a bank, association or
federal association if control results only by reason of ownership
or control of shares of such financial institution acquired directly
or indirectly:

a. in a good faith fiduciary capacity, except when such
shares are held for the benefit of the acquiring
association's shareholders, or

b. by an association in the regular course of securing or
collecting a debt previously contracted in good faith,
or

c. at the request of or in connection with the exercise

of regulatory authority for the purpose of preventing
imminent failure of the bank, association or federal
association or to protect the depositors thereof as
determined by the principal supervisory agency in its
sole discretion.

Provided, however, at the end of a period of five (5) years from the
date of acquisition, for the circumstances set forth in
subparagraphs b and ¢ of this paragraph, the deposits of the
acquired bank or association or federal association shall be
included in computing the deposit limitation and if deposits are in
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excess, appropriate reductions and disposition shall be made within
six (6) months to meet such limitations. Further, in the
circumstances set forth in subparagraph c of this paragraph, the
Commissioner and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation shall
give priority in authorizing any such acquisition to any acquiring
association whose total deposits do not exceed the deposit
limitation.

i) Cortd £ 4 + ot o P NN
[ S WS S S S N G S W A n 0 C X

13 - +
[ S g T \Jt/ L=

C. 1. No association shall be permitted to establish or
operate a branch except upon certificate issued by the Commissioner

or Office of Thrift Supervision.

2. The application for a certificate to establish ex, operate,
or relocate a branch of an association shall comply with the
regulations of the Commissioner.

F—Right—to—operate—andmaintatnr—faceitities D. The provisions
of this section shall not be construed in derogation or denial of

the right to operate and maintain facilities as provided for in
Sections 381.24b, 381.24c and 381.24d of this title.

G—=Sanetiens E. A violation of any portion of this section,
upon conviction, shall be a misdemeanor punishable by a fine not
exceeding Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). Each day's violation

shall constitute a separate offense.

H= F. Nothing contained in this section shall be construed to
limit the authority of federa savings associations to branch in
accordance with federal law and regulations.

SECTION 22. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.24b, as
amended by Section 45, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.24b), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.24b A. 1. Any association may maintain and
operate, subject to the approval of the State Banking Commissioner
as evidenced by +ts the certificate of the Commissioner, outside
attached facilities and #we detached facilities on real property
owned or leased by the association having one or more tellers'
windows for drive-in or walk-up service or both. 6&f¥—+he+tweo

dotrao~oh~ad EW I I o rmattoad Iy o oA~ 2 A n masz n
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attached faeitity facilities having one or more tellers' windows for
drive-in or walk-up service or both on property owned or leased by
the association.
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B. 1. No association shall be permitted to maintain and

operate such additional outside facilities except upon certificate
issued by the Commissioner. The issuance of the certificates shall
rest solely as—te—theJteecatien in the discretion of the
Commissioner.

2. The application for a certificate to maintain and operate a
detached facility shall comply with the xegulatiens rules of the
Commissioner. An application fee shall be payable to the Oklahoma
State Banking Department in an amount set by rule of the
Commissioner.

3. Any association function may be performed at the facilities
except that of making loans. Upon the recommendation of the
Commissioner, the Attorney General shall bring an appropriate action
to enjoin an association from conducting the making of loans at such
facilities.

4. Any association validly operating a detached facility prior
to May 3, 1990, shall be granted a certificate to continue its
operation at such facility. Anysuvehdetachedfaeitity

5. The provisions of this section shall not be construed in
derogation or denial of the right to operate and maintain facilities
as provided for in Sections 381.24c and 381.24d of this title.

C. A violation of any portion of this section shall be and
constitute a misdemeanor punishable upon conviction by a fine not
exceeding Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). Each day's violation
shall constitute a separate offense.

D. Nothing contained in this section shall be construed to
limit the authority of federal savings associations to maintain and
operate outside or detached facilities in accordance with federal
law and regulations.

SECTION 23. AMENDATORY 18 0.5. 1991, Section 381.24c, as
amended by Section 46, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.24c), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.24c A. Any association may, subject to the
approval of the State Banking Commissioner as evidenced by its
certificates, and subject to the approval of the military
installation commander as evidenced by a letter of approval,
maintain and operate a detaehed military savings facility on any
military installation located in £he—Stat £ Oktahems this state.

B. As used in this section, the term "military savings
facility" shall mean a detached facility or branch maintained by an
association upon a military installation within +he—State—-of
Sktahema this state, provided such military savings facility must be
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within the confines of a military reservation and located upon
property owned or leased by the United States government.

C. 1. No association shall be permitted to maintain and
operate such military savings facility, except on certificate issued
by the Commissioner. The issuance of such certificate shall rest
solely in the discretion of the Commissioner.

2. The application for a certificate to maintain and operate a
military savings facility shall comply with the regulations of the
Commissioner. An application fee shall be payable to the Oklahoma
State Banking Department in an amount set by rule of the
Commissioner.

3. ©No association function shall be performed at the facility
save that of accepting deposits, cashing checks, making change,
selling bark—paper—suweh—as—bank drafts, cashier's checks, money
orders, traveler's checks, etc., accepting payment for personal
utility bills, redeeming and selling United States Savings Bonds,
and such other services as the installation commander may request,
in writing, of the association. Upon the recommendation of the
Commissioner, the Attorney General shall bring an appropriate action
to enjoin an association from conducting association functions at
such facility other than those herein granted.

D. A violation of any portion of this section shall be and
constitute a misdemeanor punishable upon conviction by a fine not
exceeding Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). Each day's violation
shall constitute a separate offense.

SECTION 24. AMENDATORY 18 0.3. 1991, Section 381.24d, as
amended by Section 47, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (18 0.S. Supp. 1999,
Section 381.24d), is amended to read as follows:

Section 381.24d A. Any association may install, operate or
utilize consumer banking electronic facilities, provided written
notice is given to the State Banking Commissioner prior to the
commencement of operations of each facility. Such notice shall
contain any reasonable descriptive information pertaining to the
facility as shall be required by the rules or regulations of the
Commissioner.

B. A consumer banking electronic facility, when located other
than at an association's p¥ripeipat main office or detached facility,
may be operated exclusively by association customers or transactions
may be performed through the assistance of any person provided that
person is not employed, either directly or indirectly, by any
association, association holding company or subsidiary thereof.

Such assistance shall not be deemed to be engaging in association
business. Persons assisting association customers at the site of a
consumer banking electronic facility may be trained by association
employees and nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit
periodic servicing of a consumer banking electronic facility by an
association employee. Under no circumstances may an employee of an
association, association holding company, affiliate or subsidiary
thereof perform transactions for others at the consumer banking
electronic facility. However, a consumer banking electronic
facility located on the business premises of a person engaged in the
sale of goods or services may be used to perform internal nonbanking
functions for such persons.
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C. Consumer banking electronic facility transactions shall be
considered as the conduct of association transactions at the
headaguarters—Feoeation main office of the association for which the
data is transmitted.

D. 1. An association or combination of associations or
business entity or organization offering such services to an
association which establishes or maintains a manned or unmanned
consumer banking electronic facility or facilities shall make the
use thereof available to associations located in &kdahems this state
on a fair and equitable basis of nondiscriminatory access and rates.
Provided, that if a retailer does accept any credit or debit card or
other system, nothing herein shall be construed to deprive such
retailer of the right to accept or reject any other credit or debit
card or other system offered by any other association or business
entity.

2. An association or combination of associations which
establishes and maintains a manned consumer banking electronic
facility or facilities may make the use thereof available on a
reciprocal basis to banks and credit unions located in S&&dahema this
state on a fair and equitable basis of nondiscriminatory access and
rates.

3. In the event of a dispute, the State Banking Commissioner
shall have the jurisdiction to determine, after a hearing conducted
upon notice and pursuant to regulations adopted by the Commissioner,
what constitutes a fair and equitable basis of nondiscriminatory
access and rates, based upon cost of installation and proportionate
usage of the facility. A principal factor in any equitable formula
of shared costs of installation and/or operation shall give weight
to the number of transactions of each participating association.

4. Proceedings under this section shall be subject to Article
IT of the Administrative Procedures Act, Section 309 et seq. of
Title 75 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

E. ©Nothing contained in this section shall be construed to
limit the authority of federal savings associations to install,
operate or utilize consumer banking electronic facilities in
accordance with federal law and regulations.

SECTION 25. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 381.24e of Title 18, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

Upon written notice to the State Banking Commissioner, any
association may establish one or more operations centers on property
owned or leased by the association. For purposes of this section,
"operations center" means an association facility separated from the
main office of the association at which only the following
association operations are conducted: computer processing,
information systems, electronic communications, loan payment
processing, bookkeeping, item processing, currency and coin
processing and storage, data processing, and all support functions
related thereto.

SECTION 26. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Se